

No. 10-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY,  
by his parents and guardians, ARI Z. and  
NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE SECRETARY OF STATE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NATHAN LEWIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALYZA D. LEWIN  
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP  
1828 L Street NW, Suite 901  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 828-1000  
nat@lewinlewin.com  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Petitioner and His Documentation.....	3
2. State Department Policy.....	3
3. The Statute.....	5
4. The First Dismissal Is Reversed .....	6
5. Facts Established in Discovery.....	6
6. The District Court’s Second Decision.....	7
7. Rulings by the Court of Appeals.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. A MAJORITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT IS MISAPPLYING THIS COURT’S “POLITICAL QUESTION” DECISIONS AND ERRONEOUSLY REJECTING CLAIMS ON JURISDICTIONAL GROUNDS .....	9
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ “POLITICAL QUESTION” ANALYSIS CONFLICTS WITH THE MORE DISCRIMINATING ANALYSIS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page(s)*

III. ON REMAND, THIS CASE WILL DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE WHETHER PRESIDENTS MAY UTILIZE “SIGNING STATEMENTS” TO AVOID THIS COURT’S RULING IN <i>CLINTON v. CITY OF NEW YORK</i> .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX A	
Opinions of the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, filed July 10, 2009.....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i> and Senior Circuit Judge Edward’s statement, filed June 29, 2010.	44a
APPENDIX C	
Opinion of the District Court, dated September 19, 2007 .....	55a
APPENDIX D	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, dated February 17, 2006 .....	77a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
APPENDIX E	
Extension of time for filing petition for a writ of certiorari, dated August 31, 2010.....	91a
APPENDIX F	
Relevant portions of the Foreign Affairs Manual (“FAM”), 7 FAM 1380-1383 .....	92a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Order of Friars Minor v. Alperin</i> , 546 U.S. 1137 (2006).....	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	9-10, 11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..	12
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	16
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	10, 11
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Khouzain v. Attorney General</i> , 549 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Romer v. Carlucci</i> , 847 F.2d 445 (8th Cir. 1988) .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Totes-Isotoner Corp. v. United States</i> , 594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>United States v. Decker</i> , 600 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 610 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1401(c) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350 (2002) .....	5
Public Law No. 107-228 § 214(d) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 <b>Federal Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	2
 <b>Executive Material</b>	
President George W. Bush, Statement on Signing the Foreign Relations Authorization Act, 38 Weekly Compilation of Presidential Documents 1658 (Sept. 30, 2002) .....	5, 16
 <b>Administrative Materials and Regulations</b>	
7 FAM 1380-1383 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Sources</b>	
13C Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3534.2 (3d ed. 2008) .....	11
American Bar Association, REPORT OF THE TASK FORCE ON PRESIDENTIAL SIGNING STATEMENTS AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE (August 2006) .....	17
Library of Congress, Congressional Research Service (CRS), <i>Presidential Signing Statements: Constitutional and Institutional Implications</i> , No. RL33667 (Apr. 13, 2007) .....
